# OP \$40.00 85153981

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM357653

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW	ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSI	GNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Future Publishing Ltd		09/17/2015	CORPORATION: GREAT BRITAIN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Edge Games Inc	
Street Address:	530 South Lake Avenue	
Internal Address:	171	
City:	Pasadena	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91101	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85153981	EDGE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6268444334

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6264494334

Email: tim@edgegames.com

Correspondent Name: Dr. Tim Langdell

Dr. Till Languen

Address Line 1: 530 South Lake Avenue

Address Line 2: 171

Address Line 4: Pasadena, CALIFORNIA 91101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASSNG85153981
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dr. Tim Langdell
SIGNATURE:	/Tim Langdell/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2015

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=SignedAssignmentComplete#page1.tif source=SignedAssignmentComplete#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0961

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is entered into by and between Future Publishing, Ltd., a company incorporated and existing in the United Kingdom ("Assignor") and Edge Games, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States trademark application identified as follows:

Mark: EDGE

Serial No.: 85/153.981

(the "Trademark"); and,

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes and is entitled to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the Trademark in perpetuity;

NOW, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest (including, but not limited to, all registration rights with respect to the Trademark, all rights to prepare derivative marks, all goodwill and all other rights), in and to the Trademark.
- 2. Consideration. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer the Trademark to Assignee.
- 3. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignor that it has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement.
- 4. Governing law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and all actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of the United States and the State of California.

Date: September 17, 2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto executed this instrument:

ASSIGNOR:

Signature:

Printed Name: Mario Gonzalez For an on behalf of Assignor POA ASSIGNEE:

Signature:

Printed Name: Tim Langdell For and on behalf of Assignee

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0962

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Between:
Future Publishing, Ltd,
a UK Corporation
and

The Edge Interactive Media, Inc, (dba EDGE GAMES) a California Corporation

Effective date: July 5, 2010

Pursuant to a contractual agreement between Future Publishing, Ltd ("Future") and The Edge Interactive Media, Inc ("EIM") dated October 15, 2004, Future grants EIM irrevocable power of attorney to execute any document or instrument necessary to sell, assign or transfer the United Kingdom trademark application/registration No. 02552147 (filed July 5, 2010) to EIM other than for the following goods and services which, solely, shall remain owned by Future:

Printed publications and magazines all relating to on-computer, on-console and online gaming, computer games software, computer hardware and related accessories; printed publications; magazines.

This power of attorney shall remain in full force and effect at least until the entirety of balance of the above referenced UK trademark in classes 9, 16, 35, 38 and 41 has been assigned to EIM or to EIM's successor of choice (Edge Games, Inc., "EDGE").

This power of attorney shall also extend to grant EIM the right to execute any documents necessary, without limit in time, to sell, assign or transfer any other trademark application or registration worldwide that is based on, in whole or part, the above referenced UK trademark, in particular which foreign mark is applied for to extend the rights arising from the UK mark (e.g in the U.S., under Section 44(d) or 44(e)), including but not limited to executing any document necessary to assign any United States trademark application or registration based on the UK trademark to EIM or to EDGE. The power of attorney shall continue until said foreign or other trademark has been fully and irrevocably assigned to either EIM or EIM's successor of choice (EDGE) with said foreign or other trademark having matured to that country's trademark register, and until it is affirmed that said foreign or other mark is owned in perpetuity by EIM or by EDGE, at EIM's sole discretion.

This power of attorney may not be terminated or voided by any act, including the dissolution or termination of the contract that originally gave rise to this irrevocable power, and shall remain in full force and effect until all of the above reasons for the power being granted have been concluded and exhausted, together with any other reasons for use of the power related to the trademark assignments in question as EIM may deem appropriate or necessary.

Executed by:

Signed:

Mario Gonzalez

**RECORDED: 10/06/2015** 

For and on behalf of Future Publishing Ltd, POA

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0963